(i.e., 13.08.2025)

8. REVISION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

There was no revision of the financial statements for the year under 
review.

9. AUTHORISED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY:

The Authorized Share Capital of your Company as on March 31, 2025 
stood at Rs. 27,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-seven Crores only) divided 
into 27,00,00,000 (Twenty-seven Crores only) Equity shares of the face 
value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) 

Company in its Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on 05.07.2025 has 
increased the authorized capital of the Company from Rs. 27,00,00,000 
(Rupees Twenty-Seven Crores only) divided into 27,00,00,000 (Twenty-
Seven Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- each to Rs. 50,00,00,000 
(Rupees Fifty Crores only) divided into 50,00,00,000 (Fifty Crores) 
Equity Shares of Re. 1/- each.

PAID UP CAPITAL

The issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of your Company was 
Rs. 19,45,81,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crore Forty-Five Lakhs Eighty-
One Thousand only) divided into 19,45,81,000 (Nineteen Crore Forty-
Five Lakhs Eighty-One Thousand only) Equity shares of the face value 
of Re. 1- (Rupee One Only) each.

10. INVESTOR EDUCTION AND PROTECTION FUND (IEPF):

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 124 of the Act, Investor Education 
and Protection Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund)

[...]

Disclosure on purchase by Company or giving of loans by it for purchase 
of its shares: NA

5. Buy back shares: NA

6. Disclosure about revision: NA

7. Preferential Allotment of Shares: 

The Company in its Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on 14.03.2024 
approved the issue of 6,90,30,000 (six crore Ninety Lakhs and Thirty 
Thousand Only) convertible warrants to promoters and non-promoters 
at an issue price of Rs 20 per share (including a premium of Rs 19 per 
share) aggregating upto Rs 1,38,06,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and 
Thirty-eight crores and Six Lakhs only). However, The Board in its 
meeting held as on 11.05.2024 approved the allotment of 2,69,80,000 
convertible warrants to Non promoters at an issue price of Rs 20/- per 
warrant. 

8. The Company in its Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on 05.07.2025 
has approved: 

1. Raising of funds and issuance of securities through QIP and/or FCCB 
and/or any other permissible modes

2. Increase in the authorized share capital of the company from              
Rs. 27,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven crores only) divided into 
27,00,00,000 (Twenty-Seven crores) equity shares of Re. 1/- each to   
Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty crores only) divided into 50,00,00,000 
(Fifty crores) equity shares of Re. 1/- each

3. Issue of 32,37,600 equity shares on preferential basis to non-promoters 
(shareholders of Cultnerds IT Solutions Private Limited) for

[...]

• We further report that during the audit period the Company has following 
events/actions having a major bearing on the Company’s affairs in 
pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, regulations, guidelines etc.:

The Company in its Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on 14.03.2024 
approved the issue of 6,90,30,000 (six crore Ninety Lakhs and Thirty 
Thousand Only) convertible warrants to promoters and non-promoters 
at an issue price of Rs 20 per share (including a premium of Rs 19 per 
share) aggregating upto Rs 1,38,06,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and 
Thirty-eight crores and Six Lakhs only). However, The Board in its 
meeting held on 11.05.2024 approved the allotment of 2,69,80,000 
convertible warrants to Non promoters at an issue price of Rs 20/- per 
warrant. 

For Manoj Parakh & Associates
Practicing Company Secretaries

Sd/-

[...]

The Company in its Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on 
14.03.2024approved the issue of 6,90,30,000 (six crore Ninety Lakhs 
and ThirtyThousand Only) convertible warrants to promoters and non-
promoters at anissue price of Rs 20 per share (including a premium of Rs 
19 per share) aggregating upto Rs 1,38,06,00,000 (Rupees One 

Hundred and Thirty-eightcrores and Six Lakhs only). However, The 
Board in its meeting held as on11.05.2024 approved the allotment of 
2,69,80,000 convertible warrants toNon promoters at an issue price of 
Rs 20/- per warrant.

13. LIST OF ALL CREDIT RATINGS OBTAINED BY THE ENTITY ALONG 
WITH ANY REVISIONS THERETO DURING THE RELEVANT